
BOAT GUIDE/ROLLER GUIDE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

Read, Understand, Follow and Save These Instructions 
Read, understand and follow all of these instructions and warnings (Instructions) before installing and using this product.  Install and use this product 

only as specified in these instructions.  Improper installation or use of this product may result in property damage, serious injury, and/or death.  Never 

allow installation or use of this product by anyone without providing them with these instructions.  You must read, understand and follow all instructions 

and warnings for any product(s) to which this product is used in conjunction with or installed.  Save these instructions with the product for use as a 

reference for any future installation and use of the product. 

• Purchaser/owner must ensure that product is 

installed according to these instructions.  Pur-

chaser/owner must not alter or modify product.   

• Operator and bystanders should never position 

any part of body under any portion of this     

product or the load being supported. 

• Do not allow children to play on or around this 

product or the load being supported. 

• Always replace bent, broken, or worn parts 

before using this product. 

• Installation, use, and maintenance of these boat 

guides must conform to the following  instruc-

tions only. If uncertain, contact Cequent 

Performance Products at 1-800-632-3290 or 

www.cequentgroup.com 

• Never come in contact with sharp corners and/or 

edges as serious injury and/or property damage 

may result. 

• Before installing and/or using this boat guide 

system verify that none of the mounting 

hardware, brackets or the end of the mounting 

tube does not contact the underside of the boat 

when loading or unloading.  NOTE: May not fit 

all trailers/boats setups. 

• When choosing mounting location do not mount 

directly behind tail lights or in an area that 

obstructs the view of the lights from behind or 

side of trailer. 

• The boat must be centered and square on the 

trailer to properly install, locate, and adjust the 

boat guides. 

• Check the hardware for proper tightness every 

time trailer will be in use. Tighten if necessary.  

• Using boat guides as bumpers for loading boat 

could damage these products. These are only 

intended as guides.  

Failure to follow these warnings and instructions may result 
in property damage, serious bodily injury, and/or death.   WARNING 

Installation Instructions 
Warning: Failure to follow these warnings and instructions may 

result in property damage, serious bodily injury, and/or death. 

F3818(A-18734) 03/13 

® 

BOAT GUIDE MOUNTING: (GB44 & GB150) 

See Fig. 1 & 3 
1) Install the silver vinyl cap, place it over the top end of the PVC tube. 

2) Screw two self-tapping screws through the cap and into the PVC tube.  

NOTE: These screws should be installed in line with the front/back of the boat/trailer to 

avoid scratching the boat. It is recommended to drill 1/8" diameter pilot holes through the 

cap and the PVC tube to ease installation of the screws. Drill a small vent hole (1/8" diame-

ter) through one wall of the PVC tube just below the cap. 
 

See Fig. 2 

3) Select holes in mounting plate that best fit                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

your trailer frame tubing and insert U-bolts 

through holes as shown. Start a 3/8" lock 

washer and 3/8" hex nut onto each U-bolt (do not tighten yet).  

4) Slip mounting channel through U-bolts and position leg of boat guide into channel. Position the 

square end of PVC tube at the approximate desired location with bend pointing upward. Hand 

tighten nuts so tube is held in place. 

NOTE: Can also be installed below trailer frame by turning hardware around to fit your boat/

trailer setup better; however, be aware that U-bolts do not extend too high possibly causing dam-

age to boat.  
   

See Fig. 3 (For GB44 Only: Steps 5 - 6) 

5) Place upright PVC tube over the end of the 

mounting tube so that the holes align. Insert two 

5/16" carriage bolts through the holes from the rear 

of the trailer. 

NOTE: The rounded bolt heads must face the rear 

of trailer to minimize exposure to the boat hull 

when loading. Failure to assemble the carriage 

bolts in this configuration could result in property 

damage. 

6)  Place 5/16" hardware on each carriage bolt as    

shown. Tighten until the bolt's square neck pulls into the upright tube. Do not over tighten to 

avoid cracking PVC. 
 

Final Adjustment (GB44 & GB150) 

See Fig. 2 
7) Slightly loosen mounting U-bolts just enough to allow you to adjust the mounting tubes so that the 

upright contacts the rub rails of the boat.  

8) Keep the tube leg flat on the surface of the frame so it may be tightened evenly. Slight pressure 

against the boat is recommended to minimize boat guide vibration during trailering.  

9) Tighten 3/8" nuts firmly, being careful not to collapse PVC tube around the frame member. Ad-

justments in tension can be made by tightening or loosening front or back U-bolts. Tension should 

be equal on both sides of boat. 

Fig. 1 

PVC Tube  

Silver Vinyl 
Cap 

Self-Tapping 
Screw 

Vent Hole 

Fig. 3 

GB44 

Upright PVC 
Tube 

Silver Vinyl  
Cap 

Self-Tapping 
Screw 

Vent Hole 

Hex Nut - 5/16" 

Lock Washer - 5/16" 

Flat Washer - 5/16" 

Carriage Bolt - 5/16" 

Mounting Tube 

 Fig. 2 
U-Bolt - 3/8" 

Mounting Channel 

Mounting Plate 

Lock Washer - 3/8" 

Hex Nut - 3/8" 

Tube   

Leg 



Limited Warranty 
Limited Warranty.  Cequent Performance Products, Inc. (“We” or “Us”) warrants to the original consumer purchaser only (“You”) that the product 

will be free from material defects in both material and workmanship for a period of five years for Bulldog® and Fulton® products and one 

year for the Pro-Series® products, ordinary wear and tear excepted; provided that installation and use of the product is in accordance with prod-

uct instructions.  There are no other warranties, express or implied, including the warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.  If 

the product does not comply with the applicable limited year warranty, Your sole and exclusive remedy is that We will replace the product without 

charge to You and within a reasonable time or, at our option, refund the purchase price.  This warranty is not transferable. 

Limitations on the Warranty.  This limited warranty does not cover:  (a) normal wear and tear; (b) damage through abuse, neglect, misuse, or as a 

result of any accident or in any other manner; (c) damage from misapplication, overloading, or improper installation, including welds; (d) improp-

er maintenance and repair; and (e) product alteration in any manner by anyone other than Us, with the sole exception of alterations made pursuant 

to product instructions and in a workmanlike manner. 

Obligations of Purchaser. To make a warranty claim, contact Us at 47912 Halyard Dr. Suite 100, Plymouth, MI 48170, 1-800-632-3290, identify 

the product by model number, and follow the claim instructions that will be provided.  Any returned product that is replaced or refunded by Us 

becomes our property. You will be responsible for return shipping costs.  Please retain your purchase receipt to verify date of purchase and that 

You are the original consumer purchaser.  The product and the purchase receipt must be provided to Us in order to process Your warranty claim. 

Remedy Limits.  Repair or replacement is Your sole remedy under this limited warranty or any other warranty related to the product.  We shall not 

be liable for service or labor charges incurred in removing or replacing a product or any incidental or consequential damages of any kind.   

Assumption of Risk.  You acknowledge and agree that any use of the product for any purpose other than the specified use(s) stated in the product 

instructions is at Your own risk. 

Governing Law.  This limited warranty gives You specific legal rights, and You also may have other rights which vary from state to state.  This 

limited warranty is governed by the laws of the State of Michigan, without regard to rules pertaining to conflicts of law.  The state courts located in 

Oakland County, Michigan shall have exclusive jurisdiction for any disputes relating to this warranty.  

47912 Halyard Dr. Suite 100 
Plymouth, MI 48170  USA 

800/632-3290     
www.cequentgroup.com 

BOAT ROLLER GUIDE MOUNTING: BGR20  

See Fig. 4 
 

1) Using a Phillips-head screwdriver, insert a self-tapping screw and lock-washer 

into the LOWER hole of the mounting tube and tighten into place by hand 

(CAUTION: Do Not Over Tighten). 

2) Place the carpeted roller over the mounting tube.  

3) Insert the Fulton cap into the top of the mounting tube. Align the hole in the 

cap with the hole in the mounting tube. Insert and tighten by hand a self-

tapping screw and lock washer to hold the roller in place. 

4) Determine approximate desired location of mounting tube. 

5) Put U-bolts through saddle clamps.  

6) Position mounting tube on top of trailer frame and slide U-bolts (with clamps) 

over the tube on each side of the frame.  

7) Select holes in mounting straps that best fit your trailer frame tubing. Place 

mounting straps over U-bolts with the flat surface of the straps against the 

frame.  

8) Install 3/8" lock washer and 3/8" hex nut on each end of the U-bolts and finger 

tighten.   

9) Place a silver vinyl cap on the bottom end of the tube.  

10) Adjust the mounting tubes so that the guides lightly contact the sides of the 

boat and tighten the mounting hardware to 15 ft-lbs of torque.                  

11) Repeat all steps above on the other side.                                                    

NOTE: Some adjustment may be required the first time you unload the boat. 

Maintenance 

Check hardware for proper tightness every time the trailer will be in use. Tighten if necessary. 

F3818(A-18734) 03/13 

Installation Instructions (cont.)  
Warning: Failure to follow these warnings and instructions may 

result in property damage, serious bodily injury, and/or death. 

 Fig. 4 

Carpet Roller 

Fulton Cap  

U-bolt - 3/8" 

Saddle Clamp 

Lock Washer 

Self-tapping 
Screw 

Mounting 
Tube 

Mounting Strap 

Lock Washer - 3/8" 

Hex Nut - 3/8" 

Silver Vinyl 
Cap 

GB150 GB44 

BGR20 



INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN PARA LA GUÍA DEL BOTE/GUÍA DE RODILLO 

Lea, Comprenda, Siga y Guarde Estas Instrucciones 
Lea, comprenda y siga todas estas instrucciones y advertencias (Instrucciones) antes de instalar y utilizar este producto.  Instale y utilice este producto 

sólo como se especifica en estas instrucciones.  La instalación o el uso inadecuado de este producto puede resultar en daño a la propiedad, heridas graves 

y/o muerte.  Nunca permita la instalación o el uso de este producto a nadie sin haberle suministrado estas instrucciones. Usted debe leer, entender y se-

guir todas las instrucciones y las advertencias para cualquier producto o productos con los cuales se utilice este producto o con los cuales se instale.  

Guarde estas instrucciones con el producto para usarlas como referencia en cualquier instalación y uso futuro del producto.   

• El comprador/propietario debe asegurarse de que el 

producto sea instalado de acuerdo a estas instrucciones. 

El comprador/propietario no debe alterar o modificar el 
producto.  

• El operador y los espectadores no deben colocar 

ninguna parte de su cuerpo debajo de ninguna parte de 
este producto o la carga que esté portando.   

• No permita que niños jueguen sobre o alrededor de este 

producto o la carga que esté portando.   
• Siempre reemplace las partes dobladas, rotas o desga-

stadas antes de utilizar este producto.  

• La instalación, el uso y el mantenimiento de estas guías 
de bote deben adecuarse a las siguientes instrucciones 

únicamente.  Si tiene dudas, por favor contacte a Ce-
quent Performance Products al 1-800-632-3290 o 

www.cequentgroup.com 

• Nunca entre en contacto con las esquinas y/o bordes 
afilados ya que puede resultar en heridas graves y/o 

daño a la propiedad.  

• Antes de instalar y/o utilizar este sistema de guía de 
bote verifique que ni las piezas de montaje, los soportes 

ni el  final del tubo de montaje entren en contacto con la 

parte de abajo del bote cuando lo esta montando o 
desmontando.  NOTA: Puede que no le quede a todas 

los tipos de remolques/botes.   

• Cuando escoja la ubicación para el montaje no lo 

monte directamente detrás de las luces traseras ni en un 
área que obstruya la vista de las luces desde la parte 

trasera o lateral del remolque.   

• El bote debe estar centrado y cuadrado sobre el 
remolque para instalar, ubicar y ajustar las guías del 

bote.   

• Revise los montajes para confirmar que estén apretados 
apropiadamente cada vez que utilizará el remolque.  

Apriete si es necesario.   

• El utilizar las guías de bote como parachoques al 
montar el bote podría dañar estos productos.  Su 

propósito es sólo como guías.   

  

El no seguir estas advertencias e instrucciones puede resultar en daño a 
la propiedad, heridas corporales graves y/o muerte.  

ADVERTENCIA 

Instrucciones para la Instalación  
Advertencia: El no seguir estas advertencias e instrucciones podría resultar 

en daño a la propiedad, heridas corporales graves y/o muerte.   

F3818(A-18734) 03/13 

® 

MONTAJE DE LAS GUÍAS DEL BOTE: (GB44 & GB150) 

Ver Fig. 1 & 3 
1) Instalar la tapa de vinil plateado, colocarla sobre la parte de arriba del tubo de PVC.  

2) Atornille dos tornillos autorroscantes a través de la tapa y dentro del tubo de PVC.    
 NOTA: Estos tornillos deben ser instalados alineándolos con la parte frontal/trasera del bote/remolque 

para evitar rayar el bote.  Se recomienda que se pre taladren huecos de 1/8" de diámetro a través de la 

tapa y el tubo de PVC  para facilitar la instalación de los tornillos.  Taladre un pequeño hueco de venti-
lación (1/8" en diámetro) a través de una pared del tubo de PVC justo debajo de la tapa.   

 

Ver Fig. 2 

3) Seleccione los huecos en la placa de montaje que 

mejor le queden a los tubos del armazón de su 
remolque e inserte tornillos U a través de los hue-

cos tal como se muestra.  Inserte una arandela de 

seguridad de 3/8" y una tuerca hexagonal de 3/8" en cada tornillo U (no apriete aún). 

4) Pase el canal de montaje a través de los tornillos U y coloque la pata de la guía del bote dentro del canal.  

Coloque la parte cuadrada del tubo de PVC en la ubicación aproximada deseada con la curva hacia arriba.  

Apriete manualmente las tuercas para que el tubo quede firme. 
      NOTA: También puede ser instalada debajo del armazón del remolque volteando las piezas de montaje para 

que se ajusten mejor a su tipo de bote/remolque; sin embargo, esté consciente de que los tornillos U no se 

extienden muy alto y posiblemente causen daños al bote.  
   

Ver Fig. 3 (Para GB44 Solamente: Pasos 5 - 6) 

5) Coloque el tubo de PVC vertical sobre el extremo del 

tubo de montaje de forma que los huecos se alineen. 

Inserte dos tornillos de cabeza redonda de 5/16" a través 
de los huecos desde la parte trasera del remolque. 

NOTA: Las cabezas de los tornillos redondeados deben 

mirar hacia la parte trasera del remolque para minimizar 
su exposición al casco del bote mientras se monta.  El no 

ensamblar los tornillos de cabeza redonda en esta config-

uración podría resultar en daños a la propiedad.  

6)  Coloque las piezas de montaje de 5/16" en cada tornillo 

de cabeza redonda tal como se muestra.  Apriete hasta 
que el cuello cuadrado del tornillo entre en el tubo verti-

cal.  No apriete demasiado para evitar rajar el PVC.  
 

Ajustes finales (GB44 & GB150) 

Ver Fig. 2 
7)   Suelte ligeramente los tornillos U de montaje sólo lo suficiente para permitirle ajustar los tubos de montaje de 

forma que el vertical entre en contacto con los rieles de roce del bote.   
8)   Mantenga la pata del tubo sobre la superficie del armazón para que pueda apretarse uniformemente.  Se 

recomienda presión ligera contra el bote para minimizar la vibración de las guías del bote durante el montaje.  

9)   Apriete los las tuercas de 3/8" firmemente, con cuidado para no colapsar el tubo de PVC alrededor de la ex-
tremidad del armazón.  Se puede ajustar la tensión al apretar o aflojar los tornillos U frontales y traseros.  La 

tensión debe ser igual en ambos lados del bote.   

Fig. 1 

Tubo de PVC 

Tapa de Vinil 
Plateado 

Tornillos Au-
torroscantes 

Hueco de Ventilación 

Fig. 3 

GB44 

Tubo de PVC 
Vertical 

Tapa de Vinil 
Plateado 

Tornillos Au-
torroscantes 

Hueco de Ventilación 

Tuerca Hexagonal - 5/16" 

Arandela de Seguridad - 5/16" 

Arandela Plana - 5/16" 

Tornillo de Cabeza Redonda -  
5/16" 

Tubo de Montaje 

 Fig. 2 
Tornillo U - 3/8" 

Canal de Montaje 

 Placa de Montaje 

Arandela de Seguridad - 
3/8" 

Tuerca Hexagonal - 
3/8" 

Pata del 

Tubo 



Garantía Limitada  
Garantía Limitada.  Cequent Performance Products, Inc. (“Nosotros” ) garantizamos al consumidor original únicamente ("Usted") que el producto estará libre de 

defectos materiales y de mano de obra por un periodo de cinco años para  productos Bulldog® y Fulton® y un año para los productos Pro-Series®, salvo por el 

uso y desgaste ordinario; siempre y cuando la instalación y el uso del producto esté de acorde con las instrucciones del producto.  No hay otras garantías, expresas o 

implícitas, incluyendo la garantía comercial o de su aptitud para un propósito particular. Si el producto no  cumple con la garantía limitada aplicable de un año, Su 
remedio único y exclusivo es que reemplazaremos el producto sin cargo alguno a Usted y dentro de un tiempo razonable o, a opción nuestra, le reembolsaremos el 

monto de la compra.  Esta garantía no es transferible.  

Limitaciones de la Garantía.  Esta garantía limitada no cubre: (a) uso y desgaste normal; (b) daño por abuso, descuido,  uso inadecuado, o como resultado de 
cualquier accidente o de alguna otra forma; (c) daño por utilizarlo y repararlo inadecuadamente, sobrecarga o instalación inadecuada, incluyendo la soldadura; (d) 

mantenimiento o reparación inadecuada; y (e) alteración del producto de cualquier forma por cualquiera que no seamos Nosotros, con la única excepción a las altera-

ciones realizadas conforme a las instrucciones del producto y de forma profesional.  
Obligaciones del Comprador. Para reclamar la garantía, contáctenos al 47912 Halyard Dr. Suite 100, Plymouth, MI 48170, 1-800-632-3290, identifique el produc-

to por número de modelo, y siga las instrucciones de reclamo que le serán suministradas.  Cualquier producto devuelto que sea reemplazado o reembolsado por No-

sotros se convierte en nuestra propiedad. Usted tendrá la responsabilidad de cubrir los costos de embarque por devolución.  Por favor mantenga su recibo de compra 
para verificar la fecha de compra y que usted es el consumidor y propietario original .  Debemos recibir el producto y el recibo de compra para que podamos procesar 

su reclamo de garantía.  

Limites del Remedio.  Reparación o reemplazo son Su único remedio de acuerdo a esta garantía limitada o cualquier otra garantía relacionada al producto.  No seremos 
responsables por cargos de mano de obra incurridos en remover o reemplazar un producto ni por daños incidentales o indirectos de ningún tipo.   

Aceptación del Riesgo. Usted reconoce y acuerda que cualquier uso de este producto para cualquier propósito que no sea el especificado declarado en las instrucciones 

del producto es a Su propio riesgo.   
Ley que Rige.  Esta garantía limitada le da a Usted derechos legales específicos, y Usted también puede tener otros derechos que varían de estado en estado.  Esta 

garantía limitada está regida por las leyes del Estado de Michigan,  sin considerar las reglas relacionadas a los conflictos de derecho.  Los tribunales estatales ubi-

cados en el Condado de Oakland, Michigan tendrán jurisdicción exclusiva sobre cualquier disputa relacionada a esta garantía.  

47912 Halyard Dr. Suite 100 
Plymouth, MI 48170  USA 

800/632-3290     
www.cequentgroup.com 

MONTAJE DE LA GUÍA DE RODAMIENTO DE BOTES: BGR20  

Ver Fig. 4 
 

1) Utilizando un destornillador Phillips, inserte un tornillo autorroscante y una arandela de 

seguridad en el hueco INFERIOR del tubo de montaje y apriete manualmente. 

(PRECAUCIÓN: No apriete demasiado). 

2) Coloque el rodillo acolchado sobre el tubo de montaje.   

3) Inserte la tapa Fulton en la parte superior del tubo de montaje.  Alinee el hueco en la tapa 
con el hueco en el tubo de montaje.  Inserte y apriete manualmente un tornillo au-

torroscante y una arandela de seguridad para fijar el rodillo. 

4) Determine la ubicación deseada aproximada  del tubo de montaje. 
5) Coloque tornillos U a través de las abrazaderas en forma de U.  

6) Coloque el tubo de montaje encima del armazón del remolque y deslice los tornillos U 

(con abrazaderas) sobre el tubo en cada lado del armazón.   
7) Seleccione huecos en las tiras de montaje que mejor le queden a los tubos del armazón de 

su remolque. Coloque las tiras de montaje sobre los tornillos U con la superficie plana de 

las tiras contra el armazón.    
8) Instale una arandela de seguridad de 3/8" y una tuerca hexagonal de 3/8" en cada lado de 

los tornillos U y apriete con los dedos.   

9) Coloque una tapa de vinil plateado sobre la parte inferior del tubo.  
10) Ajuste los tubos de montaje de forma que las guías tengan contacto ligero con los lados 

del bote y apriete las piezas de montaje a 15 pies/lb de par de torsión.                  

11) Repita todos los pasos de arriba en el otro lado.  NOTA: Algunos ajustes pueden ser 
necesarios la primera vez que usted desmonte el bote. 

Mantenimiento 

Verifique que las piezas estén adecuadamente apretadas cada vez que vaya a utilizar el remolque. Apriete de ser necesario.  

F3818(A-18734) 03/13 

Instrucciones de Instalación (cont.) 
Advertencia: El no seguir estas advertencias e instrucciones puede 

resultar en daño a la propiedad, heridas corporales graves y/o muerte.  

 Fig. 4 

Rodillo Acolchado 

Tapa Fulton 

Tornillo U - 3/8" 

Abrazadera en 
forma de U 

Arandela de 
Seguridad  

Tornillo  
Autorroscante  

Tubo de 
Montaje  

Tira de Montaje  

Arandela de Seguridad - 3/8" 

Tuerca Hexagonal - 3/8" 

Tapa de Vinil Plateado 

GB150 GB44 

BGR20 



Lisez, Comprenez, Suivez et Conservez ces instructions 
Lisez, comprenez et suivez les instructions et avertissements (Instructions) avant d'installer et d'utiliser ce produit.  N'installez et n'utilisez ce produit que 

de la manière décrite dans les instructions.  Une mauvaise installation ou utilisation de ce produit pour conduire à des dégâts matériels, des blessures 

graves ou la mort.  Ne laissez personne installer ou utiliser ce produit sans lui avoir préalablement fourni ces instructions.  Vous devez lire, comprendre 

et suivre les instructions et avertissements de tout produit utilisé ou installé en conjonction avec ce produit.  Conservez ces instructions comme référence 

pour toute future installation ou utilisation de ce produit. 

• L'acheteur/propriétaire doit s'assurer que le produit est 

installé conformément aux instructions.  L'acheteur/

propriétaire ne peut pas altérer ou modifier le produit.     
•  L'utilisateur ou les spectateurs ne doivent jamais placer 

une partie de leur corps sous une partie de ce produit ou 

de la charge portée. 
•  Interdisez aux enfants de jouer sur ou autour de ce 

produit ou de la charge portée. 

• Remplacez toujours les parties pliées, cassées ou usées 
avant d'utiliser ce produit. 

• L'installation, l'utilisation, et l'entretien  de ces guides 

de chargement doivent uniquement être conforme aux 
instructions ci-dessous. En cas de doute, contactez 

Cequent Performance Products au 1-800-632-3290 ou 
www.cequentgroup.com 

• N'entrez jamais en contact avec des coins et/ou bords 

acérés, des blessures graves et/ou des dégâts matériels 
pourraient en résulter. 

• Avant d'installer et/ou d'utiliser ce système de guidage 

de chargement, vérifiez que le matériel de montage, les 
freins ou l'extrémité du tube de montage n'entrent pas à 

contact avec la partie inférieure du bateau lors du 

chargement et du déchargement.  NOTE: Pourrait ne 
pas s'adapter à toutes les remorques/bateaux. 

• Lorsque vous choisissez l'endroit de montage, ne 

montez pas directement derrière les feux arrières ou 

dans une zone qui cache la vue des feux depuis l'arrière 
ou le côté de la remorque. 

•  Le bateau doit être centré et bien placé sur la remorque 

afin de pouvoir installer et ajuster les guides de manière 
correcte. 

• Vérifiez que le matériel est bien serré à chaque 

utilisation de la remorque. Resserrez si nécessaire   
• Utilisez les guides comme amortisseurs car le 

chargement pourrait abîmer ces produits. Ils ne peuvent 

servir que de guide. 
  

Ne pas respecter ces avertissements et instructions peut conduire à des 
dégâts matériels, des blessures graves et/ou la mort. AVERTISSEMENT 

Instructions pour l'installation 
Avertissement:  Ne pas respecter ces avertissements et instructions peut 

conduire à des dégâts matériels, des blessures graves et/ou la mort. 

F3818(A-18734) 03/13 

® 

MONTAGE DES GUIDES (GB44 & GB150) 

Voir Fig. 1 & 3 

1)  Installez l'embout en vinyle argenté sur la partie supérieure du tube en PVC. 

2) Vissez deux vis autotaraudeuses à travers l'embout dans le tube en PVC. 

NOTE: Ces vis devraient être alignées avec l'avant/arrière du bateau/remorque afin d'éviter d'égratigner 

le bateau. Il est recommandé de percé des trous pilotes de 1/8" de diamètre à travers l'embout et le tube 
en PVC afin de faciliter l'a mise en place des vis. Percer un trou d'évent (1/8" de diamètre) à travers la 

paroi du tube en PVC juste en-dessous de l'embout. 

 
 

Voir Fig. 2 

3) Sélectionnez les trous du plateau de montage qui 
fixeront le mieux possible le tube sur le cadre de la 

remorque et insérez des boulons en U à travers les 

trous comme montré sur l'image. Placez une "rondelle de blocage de 3/8" et un écrou hexagonal de 3/8"sur 
chaque boulon en U (ne serrez pas encore).   

4) Faites glisser le canal de montage à travers les boulons en U et positionnez le pied du guide dans le canal. 

Placez l'extrémité carrée du tube en PVC à l'endroit approximatif désiré avec la pliure tournée vers le haut. 
Serrez les écrous à la main pour que le tube soit maintenu en place. 

NOTE: Peut également être installé sous le châssis de la remorque en tournant le matériel pour mieux 

s'adapter à votre bateau /  remorque, mais sachez que les écrous en U ne s'étendent pas indéfiniment vers le 
haut car ils peuvent alors causer des dommages au ba-

teau.   
   

Voir Fig. 3 (Pour GB44 seulement: étapes 5 - 6) 

5) Placez le tube PVC à la verticale sur l'extrémité du tube 

de montage afin que les trous soient alignés. Insérez deux 

boulons de guide de 5/16" à travers les trous par l'arrière 
de la remorque. 

NOTE: Les têtes de vis doivent faire face à l'arrière de la 

remorque afin de minimiser l'exposition à la coque lors 
du chargement. Ne pas respecter ces instructions de 

configuration des vis à tête bombée pourraient générer 

des dégâts matériels. 
6) Placez le matériel 5/16" sur chaque vis de guide comme         

montré sur l'image. Serrez jusqu'à ce que les vis à tête 

rectangulaire pénètrent dans le tube vertical. Ne pas trop 
serrer pour éviter de faire craquer le PVC. 

 

Derniers ajustements (GB44 & GB150) 

Voir Fig. 2 

7) Desserrez légèrement les écrous en U afin de pouvoir ajuster les tubes de montage pour que la partie supéri-
eure soit en contact avec la barre de frottement du bateau.   

8) Gardez cette partie du tube à la surface du cadre afin qu'il puisse être serrez de manière régulière. Une légère 

pression contre le bateau est recommandée afin de minimiser les vibration du bateau pendant la remorquage.   
9) Resserrez fermement les écrous 3/8", en faisant attention à ne pas faire craquer le tube PVC atour du cadre. 

Des ajustements dans la tension peuvent être réalisés en resserrant ou en desserrant les parties avant ou arrière 

des écrous en U. Les tensions des deux côtés du bateau devraient être les mêmes. 

Fig. 1 

Tube PVC  

Embout en vinyle 
argenté 

Vis autotaraudeuse 

Trou d'évemt 

Fig. 3 

GB44 

Tube PVC 
vertical 

Embout vinyl 
argenté 

Vis autota-
raudeuse 

Trou d'évemt 

Écrou hexagonal - 
5/16" 

Rondelle de blocage - 
5/16" 

Rondelle plate- 5/16" 

Boulo de carrosserie - 
5/16" 

Tube de montage 

 Fig. 2 
Écrou en U - 3/8" 

Rail profilé 

Plateau de montage 

Rondelle de blocage - 
3/8" 

Écrou hexagonal - 
3/8" 

Pied du 

tube 

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION DES GUIDES DE CHARGEMENT/GUIDES DE CHARGEMENT À ROULEAUX 



Garantie limitée 
Garantie limitée.  Cequent Performance Products, Inc. («nous») garantit seulement à l'acheteur original («Vous») que le produit sera exempt de défauts matériels tant 

au niveau du matériel que de la fabrication pour une période de cinq ans pour les produits Bulldog ® et Fulton ® et d'un an pour les produits Pro-Series ®, 

l'usure normale excepté, à condition que l'installation et l'utilisation du produit soit conforme aux instructions du produit.  Il n'y a pas d'autres garanties, expresses ou 

implicites, y compris la garantie de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation à un usage particulier.  Si le produit n'est pas conforme à la garantie limitée d'un an, votre seul 
et unique recours est que nous remplacions le produit sans frais pour vous et dans un délai raisonnable ou, si nous le souhaitons, à vous rembourser le prix d'achat.  

Cette garantie n'est pas transférable. 

 
Limites de la garantie.  Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas:  (a) l'usure normale, (b) les dommages causés par l'abus, la négligence, la mauvaise utilisation ou à la 

suite d'un accident ou de toute autre manière; (c) les dommages causés par une mauvaise application, une surcharge ou une mauvaise installation, y compris des 

soudures; (d ) le mauvais entretien et réparation, et (e) la modification du produit de quelque manière que ce soit par quelqu'un d'autre que Nous, à la seule exception 
des modifications effectuées conformément aux instructions du produit et de façon professionnelle. 

Obligations de l'acheteur. Pour faire une réclamation de garantie, contactez-nous au 47912 drisse Dr. Suite 100, Plymouth, MI 48170, 1-800-632-3290, identifiez le 

produit par le numéro de modèle, et suivez les instructions pour les réclamations qui vous seront fournies.  Tout produit retourné qui est remplacé ou remboursé par 
Nous devient notre propriété. Vous serez responsable des frais d'expédition de retour.  Veuillez conserver votre ticket d'achat afin que nous puissions vérifier la date 

d'achat et que Vous êtes l'acheteur initial.  Le produit et la preuve d'achat doivent Nous être fournis afin de traiter votre demande de garantie. 

Réparation limitée  La réparation ou le remplacement constituent votre seul recours en vertu de cette garantie limitée ou toute autre garantie concernant le produit.  
Nous ne serons pas responsables des frais de service ou de travail engagés dans le retrait ou le remplacement d'un produit ou des dommages directs ou indirects de 

toute nature.     

Acceptation des risques  Vous reconnaissez et acceptez que toute utilisation du produit à des fins autres que l'usage spécifié indiqué dans les instructions du produit se 
fait à vos propres risques. 

Lois applicables  Cette garantie limitée vous donne des droits spécifiques, et Vous pourriez également bénéficier d'autres droits qui varient d'un État à l'autre.  Cette 

garantie limitée est régie par les lois de l'État du Michigan, sans égard aux règles relatives aux conflits de lois.  Les tribunaux d'État situés dans le comté d'Oakland - 
Michigan ont compétence exclusive pour tout litige relatif à cette garantie.  

47912 Halyard Dr. Suite 100 
Plymouth, MI 48170  USA 

800/632-3290     
www.cequentgroup.com 

MONTAGE DES GUIDES DE CHARGEMENT À ROULEAUX BGR20   

Voir Fig. 4 
 

1) En utilisant un tourne-vis Philips, insérez une vis autotaraudeuse et une rondelle de 

blocage dans le trou INFÉRIEUR du tube et serrez-le à la main (ATTENTION: Ne 

serrez pas trop fort). 

2) Placez le rouleau enveloppé sur le tube.   

3) Insérez l'embout Fulton dans la partie supérieure du tube. Alignez le trou de l'embout 
avec celui du tube. Insérez et serrez à la main une vis autotaraudeuse et une rondelle 

élastique afin de maintenir le rouleau en place. 

4) Déterminez l'endroit approximatif désiré pour le tube de montage. 
5) Placez les écrous en U à travers un collier de serrage.  

6) Placez le tube sur la cadre de la remorque et faites glisser les écrous en U (avec collier) 

sur le tube de chaque côté du cadre.   
7) Sélectionnez les trous dans l'étrier de montage qui fixeront le mieux possible le tube sur 

le cadre de la remorque. Placez les étriers de montage sur les écrous en U avec la surface 

plane des étriers contre le cadre.   
8) Installez une rondelle de blocage de 3/8" et un écrou 3/8" sur chaque extrémité de l'écrou 

en U et serrez à la main.     

9) Placez un embout en vinyle argenté sur l'extrémité inférieure du tube.   
10) Ajustez les tubes de montage afin que les guides soient légèrement en contact avec les 

côtés du bateau et serrez le matériel de montage jusqu'à 15 lb-pi.                                   

11) Recommencez toutes les étapes décrites ci-dessus pour l'autre côté. 
NOTE: Certains ajustements devront peut-être être réalisés la première fois que vous 

déchargez le bateau. 

Entretien 

Vérifier le serrage correct du matériel à chaque utilisation de la remorque. Resserrez si nécessaire 

F3818(A-18734) 03/13 

Instructions d'installation (suite) 
Avertissement: Ne pas respecter ces avertissements et instructions peut 

conduire à des dégâts matériels, des blessures graves et/ou la mort 

 Fig. 4 

Rouleau enveloppé 

Embout Fulton  

Écrou en  U - 3/8" 

Collier de serrage 

Rondelle de 
blocage - 3/8" 

Vis autota-
raudeuse 

Tube de 
montage 

Étrier de montage 

Rondelle de blocage - 3/8" 

Écrou hexagonal - 3/8" 

Embout en vinyle 
argenté 

GB150 GB44 

BGR20 


